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YZZUF  GNITSACEROF SEIRES EMIT FO LIO SDEES 
AIDNI NI NOITCUDORP

1  ,aviS .S .G 2  ,atpuG .S .D 3  dna htanbeD .K .M 4 saD .S .S
1 .,ralohcS hcraeseR 2 .,rosseforP etaicossA 3  ,rosseforP tnatsissA 4 .ralohcS hcraeseR

561637-lagneB tseW,irabidnuP ,VKBU,scitsitatS larutlucirgA fo tnemtrapeD

TCARTSBA
-pa esehT .gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuF fo tpecnoc eht no desab depoleved dna dengised neeb evah sehcaorppa ynaM
siht nI .seulav citsiugnil era atad lacirotsih hcihw ni smelborp gnitsacerof htiw laed ot deilppa ylediw neeb evah sehcaorp
dethgiew s’nehc ,)1-ledom( ledom citemhtira epyt s’nehC yleman sledom gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuf ruof deilppa ew repap
-ledoM( 3-ledoM dna 1-ledoM fo hcaorppa denibmoc a dna )3-ledoM( ledom ahtimaV dna marajaR ,)2-ledom( ledom egareva
eht taht nwohs si tI .sraey 62 tsap fo doirep a revo aidnI ni noitcudorp dees liO fo atad seires emit cirotsih eht gnisu yb )4

.sledom gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuf rehto ot derapmoc sa ycarucca tnacifingis a eveihca 4-ledom dna 3-ledom

sdrowyeK : eulav citsiugnil ,stsacerof ,spuorG pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuF ,pihsnoitaler yzzuF ,seires emit yzzuF

: noitcudortnI.1

efil yliad ruo ni elor tnatropmi na syalp gnitsaceroF
rehtaew sa hcus snoisiced erutuf gnikam ni yllaicepse
selas ,noitcudorp ,stnemllorne ytisrevinu ,gnitsacerof
-xoB dna sledom AMIRA meht gnomA ,.cte ecnanif dna
tuB .detar ylhgih era sehcaorppa gnidliub ledom snikneJ
reporp yfsitas tsum sdohtem seires emit lacissalc
ton nac sdohtem eseht dna lufsseccus eb ot snoitidnoc
fo seulav eht hcihw ni smelborp gnitsacerof htiw laed
stes yzzuf yb detneserper smret citsiugnil era seires emit
seires emit yzzuf eht gniylppa fo noitavitom ehT .]1[
eht gniledom fo syaw dnif ot si sledom gnitsacerof
,ssecorp citsinimreted laer non a ,dleiy porc fo noitciderp

dael rof gnitsacerof dleiy porc cificeps aera eht rehtruf
orga dna gninnalp porc eht pleh ot deilppa eb yam raey
ni desu eb nac dna aera eht fo gninnalp ssenisub desab

.]2[ sisylana ssenisub dna scimonoce

fo noitacilppa eht htiw slaed krow tneserp ehT
sti dna sledom gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuf tnereffid
gnitsacerof ni ycarucca eht gnitset rof noitatnemelpmi
gnitsacerof suoirav fo stluser eht fo nosirapmoc dna
dees liO fo atad seires emit cirotsih ehT .sledom
evah yduts tneserp eht rof desu era aidnI ni noitcudorp
aidnI ,erutlucirgA fo yrtsiniM eht morf detcelloc neeb

.3102 ot 8891 doirep eht rof

.2 :seires emit yzzuF fo weiveR

na fo ezis eht gnitsaceroF si erutuf ni nonemonehp y
fo roivaheb gnidnatsrednu rof lufpleh dna tnatropmi
evah seiduts ynaM .emit gnol a rof nonemonehp
ni deilppa neeb evah dna seires emit yzzuf ni detseretni
gnitsacerof ni ycneiciffe sti devorp dna sdleif suoirav
.seulav citsiugnil gnitciderp rof dohtem wen doog a sa
na edivorp ot ton si ereh noitnetni eht ,revewoH

dna gnoS .dehsilbup krow yreve fo yduts evitsuahxe
emit yzzuf fo dohtem eht decudortni tsrif ]3[ s’mossihC
fo srednuof sa deredisnoc era yeht ,eroferehT .seires
yduts deliated erom a ,txeN .ecneics seires emit yzzuF
eht ni detneserp ]5[]4[ krow s’nehC yb dedivorp si
tnatropmi tsom eht gnoma era srepap evitcepser

A .hcraeser fo dleif ralucitrap siht ni senotselim
gnoS yb depoleved sledom eht fo kcabward tnacifingis
yrassecennu htiw detaicossa era yeht taht si mossihC dna
xirtam xelpmoc ot eud sdaehrevo lanoitatupmoc hgih
eht ecuder ot redro nI .6 dna 5 pets ni snoitarepo
deifilpmis a desoporp nehC daehrevo noitatupmoc
.]6[ snoitarepo citemhtira elpmis ylno gnidulcni ledom
yzzuf no hcaorppa deifidom a desoporp ]7[ la te marajaR
cirtemmys tseraen desu yehT .gnitsacerof seires emit
eht ecnahne rehtruf ot srebmun yzzuf ladiozepart

nitsacerof .ycarucca g

:mhtiroglA gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuF

gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuf fo tnempoleved ehT
eht htiw edam eb nac noitatnemelpmi ereht dna sledom

:spets gniwollof

.1 nevig htiw esruocsid fo esrevinu eht enifeD
eb ot era stes yzzuf hcihw no atad seires emit

.denifed

.2 neves otni esruocsid fo esrevinu eht noititraP
.slavretni htgnel lauqe

.3 eht no )selbairav citsiugnil( stes yzzuf enifeD
.esruocsid fo esrevinu

.4 .atad lacirotsih eht yfizzuF

.5 dna )s’RLF( spihsnoitaler yzzuf eht gnitupmoC
.)s’GRLF( spuorg pihsnoitaler yzzuf hsilbatse

.6 .tuptuo detsacerof eht yfizzufeD
moc.liamg@4891itnakm :liamE
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noitcudorp dees lio gnitsaceroF.3

serudecorp lanoitatupmoC

evah mhtirogla evoba eht fo noitatnemelpmi ehT
citemhtira s’nehC :sledom ruof eht yb deirrac neeb
,)2-ledom( ledom citemhtira denifer ,)1-ledom( ledom
a dna )3-ledom( ledom hcaorppa deifidom s’marajaR
citemhtira s’nehC dna s’marajaR fo hcaorppa denibmoc
sdees lio latot eht fo gnitsacerof eht rof )4-ledom( ledom
emit )41-3102 ot 98-8891( sraey 62 eht no desab si

.aidnI fo atad noitcudorp seires

1 petS

sa U esruocsid fo esrevinu eht enifeD
D[ nim D-  ,1 D xam D+  2 ,atad seires emit eht etadommocca ot ]

D erehw nim D dna xam mumixam dna muminim eht era 
teg ew ,1 elbat morF .ylevitcepser noitcudorp lacirotsih

D nim D dna 4841= xam D selbairav ehT .5723=  1 D dna  2 era
.resu eht yb nesohc ylreporp ,srebmun evitisop owt tsuj

D tel ew fI  1 D dna 4=  2 .]0033-0841[ =U teg ew ,52=

2 petS

lauqe 7 otni esruocsid fo sesrevinu eht noititraP
U slavretni htgnel 1 U, 2 U,..……, 7 taht hcus 

U1 ,]0471-0841[ = 
U  2 ,]0002-0471[ =
U  3 ,]0622-0002[ =
U  4 ,]0252-0622[ =
U  5 ,]0872-0252[ =
U  6 ,]0403-0872[ =

U  7 .]0033-0403[ =

 3 petS

A stes yzzuf 7 enifeD 1 A , 2 A ,........ , 7 emos gnivah 
ehT .U esruocsid fo esrevinu eht no seulav citsiugnil
:swollof sa era selbairav yzzuf eseht ot seulav citsiugnil

A1 ,noitcudorp roop :
A2 noitcudorp egareva woleb :
A3 noitcudorp egareva :
A4 noitcudorp doog :
A5 noitcudorp doog yrev :
A6 noitcudorp tnellecxe :
A7 noitcudorp repmub :

4.petS

fo ssecorp eht si noitacifizzuf ,txetnoc siht nI
seulav lacirotsih eht neewteb snoitaicossa gniyfitnedi
suoiverp eht ni denifed stes yzzuf eht dna tesatad eht ni
sti ot gnidrocca deifizzuf si eulav lacirotsih hcaE .pets
fo eerged tsehgih eht fI .pihsrebmem fo eerged tsehgih
yas ,elbairav emit lacirotsih niatrec a fo ssengnignoleb

A tes yzzuf ta srucco ,)1-t(F k sa deifizzuf si )1-t( F neht ,
Ak lacirotsih fo noitacifizzuf fo weivrevo etelpmoc A .

emit yzzuf tnereffid ruof rof noitcudorp dees lio latot
.2 elbat eht ni nwohs era sledom seires

ni 29-1991 raey yfizzuf su tel ,siht yfilpmexe oT
dees lio eht ,1 elbat ot gnidroccA .2-ledom dna 1-ledom
hcihw )sennot ’000( 0681 saw 29-1991 ni noitcudorp

U lavretni fo seiradnuob eht nihtiw seil 2 eht ecniS .
U fo eerged pihsrebmem tsehgih 2 A ta srucco 2 eht ,

A sa deifizzuf si )29-1991( F elbairav emit lacirotsih 2.

slavretnI U1 U2 U3 U4 U4 U6 U7

fo .oN
lacirotsiH 2 4 7 6 1 3 3

atad noitcudorp

 :1.4 petS noitubirtsid ycneuqerf gniwollof eht gnisu yB

5.petS

sledom ruof eht lla rof snoitaler lacigol yzzuf ehT
.4 elbat dna b3 ,a3 elbat eht morf deniatbo evah

eht gnitucexe retfa 4-ledom dna 3-ledom fo esac nI
.detucexe era spets gniwollof eht 4.pets

:swollof sa 7 ot1=i ,iU slavretni eht ediviD

fo lavretni htiw ]0471-0161[=2V ,]0161-0841[=1V
.031

na htiw ]0002-5391[=6V.........,]5081-0471[=3V
.56 fo lavretni

na htiw ]0622-2222[=31V..........,]7302-0002[=7V
.ylevitanretla 83 dna 73 fo lavretni

na htiw ]0252-6742[=91V........,]3032-0622[=41V
.ylevitanretla 44 dna 34 fo lavretni

.062 fo lavretni na htiw ]0872-0252[=02V

na htiw ]0403-3592[=32V...........,]6682-0872[=12V
.ylevitanretla 78 dna 68 fo lavretni

na htiw ]0033-3123[=62V.........,]6213-0403[=42V
.ylevitanretla 78 dna 68 fo lavretni

.la te avihS
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yzzuf eht slavretni evoba eht gnitaluclac retfA 
sa era 3-ledom eht rof denifed era srebmun ladiozepart

:swollof

,]0471,0161,0841,0531[ = 1A

,]5081,0471,0161,0841[ = 2A

,]0781,5081,0471,0161[ = 3A

,]0033 ,3123 ,6213 ,0403[ = 52A ..........

.]7833 ,0033 ,3123 ,6213[ = 62A

eht ni detacol si atad lacirotsih eht fo eulav eht fI
llA .jA rebmun yzzuf eht ot sgnoleb ti neht ,jv fo egnar
yzzuf gnidnopserroc eht ot ni deifissalc eb tsum atad eht

.2 elbat eht ni nwohs sa srebmun

6-petS

fo tsacerof yzzuf fo erudecorp lanoitatupmoc ehT
deirrac neeb sah ledom hcae rof noitcudorp dees lio eht

-:swollof sa

 1-ledoM

neht ,jA si )1-t(F fo noitcudorp deifizzuf eht emussA
eht ot gnidrocca denimreted si )t(F fo tuptuo detsacerof

:selpicnirp gniwollof

eht ni pihsnoitaler eno-ot-eno a stsixe ereht fI.1
jA yas ,jA fo puorg pihsnoitaler tsehgih eht dna ,kA

,ku lavretni ta srucco kA fo ssengnignoleb fo eerged
tniopdim eht slauqe )t(F fo tuptuo detsacerof eht neht

.ku fo

 ,ytpme si jA fI .2 .e.i jA erehw lavretni eht dna ,
neht ,ju si ssengnignoleb fo eerged tsehgih eht sah jA

.ju fo tniopdim eht slauqe tuptuo detsacerof eht

eht ni pihsnoitaler ynam-ot-eno a stsixe ereht fI.3
jA yas ,jA fo puorg pihsnoitaler A1 A, 2 A,...., n eht dna ,

u tes ta srucco ssengnignoleb fo seerged tsehgih 1,
u2 u,......, n eht sa detupmoc si tuptuo detsacerof eht neht ,

m stniopdim eht fo egareva 1 m , 2 u fo nm,......, 1 u , 2 u,......, n.
sa desserpxe eb nac noitauqe sihT

= )ESM( rorre erauqS naeM   2n
t ii eulav detsacerofeulav lautca

n


2-ledoM
1-ledom ni sa noitacifizzufed fo erudecorp ralimiS
dna snoitaler detaeper fo tpecnoc lanoitidda htiw
weiv ni gnipeek detupmoc si naem dethgiew gnidrocca

.seicneuqerf rieht fi
3-ledoM

eht yb denimreted si ’t‘ emit ta eulav detsacerof ehT
dna marajaR yb desoporp selur citsirueh eerht gniwollof

A si 1 – t emit ta rebmun yzzuf eht emussA .ahtimaV j.

:1 eluR A fo puorg pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuf eht fI j

A ,ytpme si j A ro Aj Aj eulav detsacerof eht neht ,
A(NFTSN[R si j .])

:2 eluR A fo puorg pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuf eht fI j
A ,.e.i ,eno ot eno si j Ak si eulav detsacerof eht neht 

A(NFTSN[R k .])

 :3 eluR fo puorg pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuf eht fI 
Aj  ynam ot eno si .e.i A , j A A 1k A , j kA 2 ,… ,
Aj A pk sa detaluclac si eulav detsacerof eht neht ,

  )pkA(NFTSN...)2kA(NFTSN1KANFTSNR
P

  

raey eht rof eulav detsacerof eht ,siht yfilpmexe oT
30-2002 raey eht fo noitcudorp deifizzuf eht ;40-3002
pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuf gnidnopserroc eht dna 1A si

.91A-1A si puorg

t eton yB .]0872 ,0252 ,6742 ,3342[ = 91A 2 ;6742 =
t3 ;0252 =

062=0252-0872 =4t ;33.34 = 3342-6742 =1T

1t4t ,52.45
4

1t4t 05.151
2

A(NFTSN 91 ,52.45+6742 ,05.151-52.0352[ = )
]05.151+52.4752 ,52.45+0252

]57.5272 ,52.4752 ,52.0352 ,57.8732[ = 

si 40-3002 rof eulav tsacerof eht ,2 elur ot gnidroccA
A(NFTSN[R yb nevig 91 52.2552= ])

-4991 raey eht fo noitcudorp deifizzuf eht :]69-5991[
-01A si puorg pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuf ehT .01A si 59

.81A ,21A

A(NFTSN 21 ]57.9522 ,52.2222 ,52.5812  ,57.7412[=)

A(NFTSN 81 ]57.9152 ,52.6742 ,52.3342 ,57.9832[=)

69-5991 raey eht rof tsacerof eht ,3 elur ot gnidroccA
yb nevig si

52.334252.581257.983257.7412 ,,
22

57.915257.952252.674252.2222 ,
22

= 52.9232

4-ledoM

pleh eht htiw detaluclac era hcihw ,)iV( slavretni ehT
era 1.4.pets eht ni nwohs sa noitubirtsid ycneuqerf fo
atad eht llA .t emit ta noitcudorP eht tsacerof ot desu
srebmun yzzuf gnidnopserroc eht ot ni deifissalc eb tsum
noitcudorp eht gnitsacerof dna 2 elbat eht ni nwohs sa

seires emit yzzuF
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ni nehc yb nevig selur noitacifizzufed eht gniwollof yb
eht rof eulav detsacerof eht ,siht yfilpmexe oT .1-ledom
-2002 raey eht fo noitcudorp deifizzuf eht ;40-3002 raey
lacigol yzzuf gnidnopserroc eht dna 1A si 30
gnidnopserroc ehT .91A-1A si puorg pihsnoitaler
ot gnidrocca ]0252 ,6742[ = 91V si lavretni
eht 1-ledom eht ni nevig 1 elur noitacifizzufed
40-3002 raey eht rof eulav detsacerof

=
02526742 00.8942

2

-4991 raey eht fo noitcudorp deifizzuf eht :]69-5991[
-01A si puorg pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuf ehT .01A si 59

 era slavretni gnidnopserroc dna 81A ,21A 21V ,5812[=
detsacerof eht nehT . ]6742 ,3342[=81V dna ]2222

= 69-5991 raey eht rof eulav
55424022 00.9232

2

:stluser latnemirepxE

sledom seires emit yzzuf ruof eht a fo ycarucca ehT
rorre erauqs naeM gnisu yb detaulave era detpoda
naeM ro )EFA( rorre gnitsacerof egareva dna )ESM(
ESM eht rewoL .)EPAM( rorrE egatnecreP etulosbA
ehT .dohtem gnitsacerof eht retteb ,EPAM ro EFA dna

:swollof sa era salumrof

)( ESMrorre erauqS naeM 

 2n
t ii eulav detsacerofeulav lautca

n


tsacerof ot dedeen era sraey rebmun eht si ’n‘ erehW
.noitcudorp eht

seulav detsacerof eht ,noitcudorp dees lio fo esac nI
htiw tnemeerga esolc ni era 4-ledom dna 3-ledom morf
emos stibihxe 2-ledom dna 1-ledom sa erehw ,rehto hcae
eb nac hcihw dna sledom owt rehto eht htiw noitairav

.1.erugif ni dezilausiv

emit yzzuf ruof fo ycarucca eht fo nosirapmoc ehT
ehT .5 elbat eht ni nwohs si sledom gnitsacerof seires
rehto ot derapmoc 4-ledom rof rellams si ESM
si )%( EPAM ro )%( EFA eht tub sledom gnitsacerof
sa sledom rehto htiw derapmoc 3-ledoM rof rellams
elbigilgen a si ereht dna 2-erugif dna 5-elbat ni nwohs
-ledom dna 3-ledom neewteb %62.0 tuoba fo ecnereffid
dna 1-ledoM fo hcaorppa denibmoc eht ,yllarevO .4

gnitsacerof ni llew demrofrep si 4-ledom a sa 3-ledoM
.aidnI ni noitcudorp dees lio

= rorre gnitsaceroF eulav lautca – eulav detsacerof
eulav lautca 001 X

= EFA ro EPAM rorre gnitsacerof fo nus
srorre fo rebmun

morf noitcudorp dees lio latot lacirotsiH 1 elbaT
aidnI ni 41-3102 ot 98-8891

deeS liO deeS liO
raeY noitcudorP raeY noitcudorP 

’000( ’000(
)sennot )sennot

98-8891 3081 20-1002 6602
09-9891 2961 30-2002 4841
19-0991 1681 40-3002 9152
29-1991 0681 50-4002 5342
39-2991 1102 60-5002 8972
49-3991 0512 70-6002 9242
59-4991 4312 80-7002 6792
69-5991 1122 90-8002 2772
79-6991 8342 01-9002 8842
89-7991 2312 11-0102 8423
99-8991 5742 21-1102 0892
00-9991 2702 31-2102 4903
10-0002 4481 41-3102 5723

noisulcnoC.4

noitacilppa eht rof noitadnuof a sedivorp yduts ehT
larutlucirga mret trohs rof sledom seires emit yzzuf fo
deilppa evah ew repap siht nI .gnitsacerof noitcudorp
sledom gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuf gnitsixe eerht
ledom denifer s’nehC ,)1-ledom( nehC yb desoporp
dna )3-ledom( ahtimav dna marajaR ,)2-ledom(
-ledom gnisu yb ledom hcaorppa denibmoc a depoleved
latot eht fo gnitsacerof eht rof )4-ledom( 3-ledom dna 1
ycarucca gnitsacerof ehT .aidnI ni noitcudorp dees lio
edivid ot noitubirtsid ycneuqerf eht gnisu yb devorpmi si
slavretni eseht dna htgnel tnereffid htiw slavretni eht
gniwollof yb noitcudorp eht gnitsacerof rof desu era
.1-ledom ni nehc yb nevig selur noitacifizzufed eht
fo ssenevitceffe eht etartsnomed deniatbo stluseR
ni sdohtem eerht rehto ot gnirapmoc ledom depoleved

.yticilpmis dna ycarucca

TNEMEGDELWONKCA

fo tnemtrapeD eht ot lufetarg era srohtua ehT
rof tiusruP ecneicS evitavonnI -ygolonhceT dna ecneicS
rof aidnI ,)ERIPSNI-TSD( hcraeseR deripsnI
eht rof troppus laicnanif gnidivorp dna gnigaruocne

.hcraeser

.la te avihS
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aidnI ni 41-3102 ot 98-8891 morf noitcudorp dees lio latot lacirotsih deifizzuF 2 elbaT

98-8891 3081 A2 A3 20-1002 6602 A3 A8

09-9891 2961 A1 A2 30-2002 4841 A1 A1

19-0991 1681 A2 A4 40-3002 9152 A4 A 91

29-1991 0681 A2 A4 50-4002 5342 A4 A 81

39-2991 1102 A3 A7 60-5002 8972 A6 A 12

49-3991 0512 A3 A 11 70-6002 9242 A4 A 71

59-4991 4312 A3 A 01 80-7002 6792 A6 A 32

69-5991 1122 A3 A 21 90-8002 2772 A5 A 02

79-6991 8342 A4 A 81 01-9002 8842 A4 A 91

89-7991 2312 A3 A 01 11-0102 8423 A7 A 62

99-8991 5742 A4 A 81 21-1102 0892 A6 A 32

00-9991 2702 A3 A8 31-2102 4903 A7 A 42

10-0002 4481 A2 A4 41-3102 5723 A7 A 62

raeY
noitcudorP deifizzuF

ledoM
2 & 1-

ledoM
4 & 3-

deeS liO
noitcudorP

)sennot ’000(
raeY

noitcudorP deifizzuFdeeS liO
noitcudorP

)sennot ’000(
ledoM

2 & 1-
ledoM

4 & 3-

noitcudorp dees lio fo gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuF :1 giF 

seulav detsacerof noitcudorp dees lio fo rorre tsacerof egareva fo nosirapmoC :2 giF 

seires emit yzzuF
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.2-ledom dna 1-ledom rof spuorg pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuF a 3 elbaT

.1 A1 A2 A1 A4

.2 A2 A1 A2 A2 A2 A3 A2 A3

.3 A3 A1 A3 A2 A3 A3 A3 A3 A3 A3 A3 A4 A3 A4

.4 A4 A3 A4 A3 A4 A4 A4 A6 A4 A6 A4 A7

.5 A5 A4

.6 A6 A4 A6 A5 A6 A7

.7 A7 A6 A7 A7

.noititeper tuohtiw 2-ledom dna 1-ledom rof spuorg pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuF b 3 elbaT

.1 A1 A2 A1 A4  

.2 A2 A1 A2 A2 A2 A3

.3 A3 A1 A3 A2 A3 A3 A3 A4

.4 A4 A3 A4 A4 A4 A6 A4 A7

.5 A5 A4

.6 A6 A4 A6 A5 A6 A7

.7 A7 A6 A7 A7

.4-ledom dna 3-ledom rof spuorg pihsnoitaler lacigol yzzuF 4 elbaT

.1 A1 A 91

.2 A2 A4

.3 A3 A2

.4 A4 A4 A4 7A A4 A8

.5 A7 A 11

.6 A8 A1 A8 A4 

.7 A 01 A 21 A 01 A 81

.8 A 11 A 01

.9 A 21 A 81

.01 A 71 A 32

.11 A 81 A8 A 81 A 01 A 81 A 12

.21 A 91 A 81 A 91 A 62

.31 A 02 A 91

.41 A 12 A 71

.51 A 32 A 02 A 32 A 42

.61 A 42 A 62

.71 A 62 A 32

.la te avihS



06 IHSAR )6102( : )1( 1 IHSAR )6102( : )1( 1

SECNEREFER

noitamrofnI .”stes yzzuF“ ,A :]1[ )5691( L hedaZ
 ,lortnoC dna 8 :)5691( .35-833 

seires emit yzzuF“ :]2[.la te ramuK ardneraN
lanoitanretnI ,”noitcudorp taehw fo gnitsacerof
,gnireenignE dna ecneicS retupmoC no lanruoJ

.0102 )30(20 .loV

emit yzzuF :]3[)3991( mossihC S darB dna .Q gnoS
 ,sledom sti dna seires .smetsyS dna steS yzzuF

:45 .77-962 

rof dohtem wen A“ :]4[ )5991( nehC .M.S
”,seires emit yzzuF gnisu stnemllorne gnitsacerof

,ilgnuhC .pmyS retupmoc lanoitaN  5991 .corP ni
.90-306 .PP ,.C.O.R ,nawiaT ,nauyoaT

stnemllorne gnitsacerof“ :]5[)6991( nehC .M .S
 ,”seires emit yzzuF no desab dna steS yzzuF

,smetsyS .91-113  18 

yzzuF“ :]6[ )9002( O .D oyorrA dna .R.J nesluoP
wen a gnipoleveD -gnitsaceroF seireS emiT
emit yzzuf redro hgih no desab ledom gnitsacerof

:)EUAA( grejbsE ytisrevinU groblaA ,”seires

deifidoM A “ :]7[ )2102( V ahtimaV dna .S marajaR
,”gnitsaceroF seireS emiT yzzuF no hcaorppA

2.loV .scitamehtaM deilppA dna eruP fo slannA
.601-69 ,)1(

ycarucca dna seulav detsacerof htiw sledom gnitsacerof seires emit yzzuf ruof eht fo nosirapmoC 5 elbaT
.secidni

lautcA noitcudorp detsaceroF
raeY noitcudorP 1-ledom 2-ledom 3-ledom 4-ledom

98-8891 3081 - - - -
09-9891 2961 00.0781 00.5391 57.8561 00.5761
19-0991 1681 00.0312 00.0312 05.7381 05.7381
29-1991 0681 00.0781 00.5391 71.8691 05.0791
39-2991 1102 00.0781 00.5391 71.8691 05.0791
49-3991 0512 00.0002 68.2902 05.6612 05.8102
59-4991 4312 00.0002 68.2902 05.9212 05.9212
69-5991 1122 00.0002 68.2902 52.9232 00.9232
79-6991 8342 00.0002 68.2902 57.4542 05.4542
89-7991 2312 00.0562 76.6062 85.1232 00.6332
99-8991 5742 00.0002 68.2902 52.9232 00.9232
00-9991 2702 00.0562 76.6062 85.1232 00.6332
10-0002 4481 00.0002 68.2902 52.1961 52.1961
20-1002 6602 00.0781 00.5391 52.8691 05.0791
30-2002 4841 00.0002 68.2902 52.1961 52.1961
40-3002 9152 00.0312 00.0312 52.2552 00.8942
50-4002 5342 00.0562 76.6062 57.4542 05.5582
60-5002 8972 00.0562 76.6062 85.1232 00.6332
70-6002 9242 76.6372 76.6372 52.1142 05.1142
80-7002 6792 00.0562 76.6062 52.6992 05.6992
90-8002 2772 76.6372 76.6372 57.1782 05.6682
01-9002 8842 00.0932 00.0932 52.2552 00.8942
11-0102 8423 00.0562 76.6062 57.4542 05.5582
21-1102 0892 00.0403 00.0403 52.6992 05.6992
31-2102 4903 76.6372 76.6372 57.1782 05.6682
41-3102 5723 00.0403 00.0403 05.6523 05.6523
51-4102 - 00.0403 00.0403 05.6523 05.6523

ESM 23101 56.9 48.99779 04.30954 29.44443

ro EFA

)%(EPAM 08.11 14.11 62.5 25.5

seires emit yzzuF




